
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services and the Assistant 
Director Finance (S151)

To: Cabinet – 10 January 2012

(Author: Mark Finch (Assistant Director Finance (Sec 151)))

Subject: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2012/13 Estimates

Purpose: To consider the service estimates for 2012/13 and approval of proposed rent and 
charges increases

It is anticipated that this report will result in the Cabinet submitting recommendations to Full 
Council rather than making an executive decision. This is because the report proposes 
amendments to the approved policy framework or budget and only the full Council can make such 
amendments. In view of this the call-in procedure will NOT apply.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 Draft budgets have been prepared for 2012/13. Amendments arising from the 
HRA self-financing reforms have been included at provisional values. These will 
be updated as part of the consideration of the HRA Business Plan at the 
February meeting of Cabinet

 Expenditure Budget 2012/13 £14.120 million (2011/12 £14.317 million) a      
decrease of 1%

 Income Budget 2012/13 £15.346 million (2010/11 £14.082 million) an increase of  
9%

 Stock numbers as at 1st April 2011 (excluding shared ownership properties) were 
3,884. Stock numbers expected to be 3,880 at 1st April 2012 

 Average weekly rents in 2012/13 will be £70.38 (£65.20 in 2011/12) an increase 
of 7.94%, in line with the Government guidelines

 Subsidy payable to Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
will cease in 2012/13 (£4.568 million in 2011/12) as a result of the HRA reforms

 Estimated interest of £2.9m has been included on draft HRA self-financing debt 
of £67.8m. 

 Contributions to the Capital Programme are included at £650k. This will be 
revised in light of the HRA Reforms

 The Supported Housing Service shows a predicted net expenditure of £120,410  
(2011/12 £235,710)  

Recommendations:

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council:

1. The draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2012/13 be approved;

2. The rent increase in paragraph 6.6 is approved and the statutory period of notice 
is served on tenants; and

3. The HRA Wardens charges, heating, water and room hire charges detailed in 
appendix B and C are approved. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report outlines the 2012/13 budgets for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and sets 
out the proposals for the setting of rent and discretionary fees and charges. 

1.2 The HRA is a ring-fenced account, which means that it may not be supported by the General 
Fund and Council Tax or vice-versa.  Expenditure and income that may be charged to the 
account are defined either by statute or regulation.  The HRA is not permitted by law to be in 
deficit.  The HRA holds balances at 1 April 2011 of £1.829m.     

1.3 The HRA set a net expenditure budget for 2011/12 of £235k. This is funded from HRA 
balances. The latest forecast expenditure for the HRA is on target in 2011/12, giving an 
estimated balance of £1.594m at 1 April 2012.

2.0 INTEGRATED BUSINESS PLANNING AND BUDGETING

2.1 Approach
As part of the Council’s integrated planning and performance framework, the budget and 
business planning process links to our corporate priorities. The business plans for each 
service reflect how we will deliver our corporate priorities over the next five years. Heads of 
Service have prepared their budgets to reflect their plans and strategies and are in 
accordance with the principles outlined in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). In my opinion, as S151 officer, the estimates for 2012/13 are robust and the level 
of reserves adequate. A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on the key components of 
the budget.

2.2 In addition to adopting the main principles incorporated in the MTFS, budget holders have also 
followed the principles of the 30 year HRA Business Plan in preparing their estimates. 
Planned maintenance budgets are in line with expenditure needed to achieve and maintain 
Decent Homes Plus standard. Rent increases are in line with the rent restructuring policy. 

2.3 The estimates have been prepared in accordance with the Housing Strategy, so that 
resources are directed towards HRA priorities. The Council’s key priorities for housing are:

o To provide more high quality affordable housing
o Target capital expenditure on the Council housing stock to continue to achieve the 

decent homes standard
o Reduce the incidence of homelessness 
o Work with others in support of the housing needs of the district.

2.4 From April 2012 the financing of social housing is radically changing. The HRA subsidy 
system will be replaced with a reformed system of council housing finance through powers 
enacted in the Localism Act. In summary, the Council’s payment of “negative” subsidy to the 
DCLG (£4.6m in 2011/12) will cease in exchange for a transfer of £67.8m debt to the Council. 
The 30 year HRA business plan finance model shows that exchanging subsidy payment for 
debt financing enables the Council to meet and maintain identified capital investment in 
accordance with stock condition survey and maintain a viable revenue account throughout the 
life of the business plan. 

2.5 The DCLG has issued consultation on proposed debt settlement figures, which will then be 
finalised in late January 2012.  Appendix A summarises the consultation figures. The Council 
will be required to make a payment to the DCLG on 28th March 2012. This will be funded by 
borrowing. These estimates have been prepared to include baseline assumptions of the 
new regime. A fully detailed report on the business plan will be taken to Cabinet in February, 
once the final settlement details are known. This will present options to members for the future 
of the HRA.
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3.0 CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY 

3.1 The Council will consult on this draft HRA budget during January, using the website to 
engage with stake holders. 

3.2 The budget will also be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny members during this period. 

4.0 GROWTH 

4.1 The following growth proposals have been built into the budget for 2012/13.
 Portfolio of Place budget increased by £500 per ward member - £18,500
 Continuation of support for the HRA Finance Reforms £40,000 (second of two 

year’s support)
 A £50,000 provision for the implementation of Choice Based Lettings.

5.0 VALUE FOR MONEY AND EFFICIENCY PLAN

5.1 The Council’s efficiency and value for money strategy may deliver further savings within 
HRA budgets. Savings identified in General Fund services as part of budget scrutiny may 
also result in reduced charges to the HRA. These efficiencies have not yet been included in 
the HRA estimates.

Supported Housing 
5.2 It is anticipated that in the financial year 2012/13, the net cost to the HRA of the Sheltered 

Housing service will be approximately £120,410 (£235,710 in 2011/12).  The reduction in 
costs is largely due to the transfer of a budget of £103,000 for repairing and maintaining the 
1,015 sheltered properties to the repairs service. A full review of the service is planned for 
2012/13.

Merged and Shared Services
5.3 A key aspect of the SHDC’s strategy to cope with the financial challenges ahead is the 

creation of Compass Point Business Services (East Coast) Ltd (CPBS) a company jointly 
owned with East Lindsey District Council.  This innovative development is projected to make 
savings totalling over £30m over 10 years, with South Holland’s share being projected as in 
excess of £10m. The Council has also delivered efficiencies from the Joint Management 
structure with Breckland District Council. This is in place and reflected in the revised staffing 
budgets. 

6.0     HRA ESTIMATES FOR 2012/13

6.1    The following table shows the HRA estimates by type of spend. 
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Table A – Draft HRA Estimates by type of spend for 2012/13

Expenditure
Original
2011/12
£’000

Draft
2012/13
£’000

Variance
£’000

Variance
%

Employee 2,540 2,604 64           3%
Premises 1,773 1,828 55 3%
Transport 350 362 12 3%
Supplies & Services 1,468 1,628 160 11%
3rd Party Payments 690 697 7 1%
Transfer Payments 4,610           41 (4,569) (99%)
Support Services 175 189 14 8%
Capital Charges 2,149 3,217 1,068 50%
Direct Revenue Financing 498 650 152 31%
Capital charges Adjustments 45 0 (45) (100%)
Interest Payable 19 2,904 2,885 15,184%

Total Expenditure 14,317 14,120 (197) (1%)

Income
Rents (12,710) (13,697) (987) (8%)
Fees and Charges (630) (687) (57) (9%)
Grants (657) (637) 20 3%
Other (85) (325) (240) (282%)

Total Income (14,082) (15,346) (1,264) (9%)

(Surplus)/ Deficit 235 (1,226) (1,461) (622%)

6.2 Supplies and Services have increased by around 11% over the previous year. A one-off 
budget of £50,000 for the implementation of Choice Based Lettings has been included in the 
estimates. Increases in the supplies and services estimates include £18,500 for Portfolio of 
Place budgets. This is a delegated budget for each councillor to work with in their local area 
to encourage partner support and invigorate communities and individuals.  An original 
allocation of £2,000 per ward member has now been increased to £2,500 per member to 
reflect a pro rata increase as the budgets were introduced part way through 2011/12. In 
view of the proposed reforms to HRA financing, an additional amount of £40,000 has been 
included for support in the 2012/13 budgets.

6.3 Transfer Payments include the subsidy payable to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (CLG). The estimated subsidy payment in 2011/12 of £4,568,218 is the final 
payment under this scheme, which ceases to exist from April 2012.

6.4 Capital Charges include a provisional contribution of £650,000 that has been made from 
revenue to finance the draft 2012/13 HRA Capital Programme. The Capital Programme will be 
considered in detail at the Cabinet meeting in February when the business plan is reviewed. 
As a result of the HRA reforms, additional funds may be available which will allow further
support for the Capital Programme from surpluses generated on the HRA operating account. 
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6.5 The majority of income comes from weekly rents of the housing stock. The estimates take 
account of the proposed increases in housing rent levels and other rents and charges.

6.6 Rent increases are calculated after considering the Government’s recommended guideline 
rent. This guidance is issued annually and also influences the level of subsidy payable. 
Rent levels for 2012/13 have been increased in line with the Government’s guideline, based 
on September RPI of 5.6% and rent convergence in 2015/16. The draft average rent in 
2012/13 resulting from this is £70.38 (£65.20 in 2011/12), an increase of 7.94%. It is 
proposed that garage rents are also increased in line with the dwelling rents. Charges for 
sewerage are increased in line with the annual increase applied by Anglian Water. This has 
been provisionally included at 3% and will be revised once the water inflation rate is known. 

6.7 Supporting People Grant income is received from Lincolnshire County Council to support 
the cost of supported housing to tenants. The current Supporting People contract with 
Lincolnshire County Council is due to expire in March 2012. A separate report on this agenda 
is recommending we continue to receive Supporting People grant for 2012/13. The method of 
delivering this service, together with the funding, is likely to be subject to considerable change. 
It has been assumed in these estimates that this grant will not increase. 

6.8      The following table shows the 2012/13 draft estimates by service area:

Table B – Draft HRA Estimates By Service 2012/13:

Original Draft
Estimate Estimate Variance Variance
2011/12 2012/13
£’000 £’000 £’000 %

Service Area 
Rents & Subsidies (8,096) (13,651) (5,555) (69%)
Housing Management 655 850 195 30%
Tenant Services 138 132 (6) (4%)
Housing Strategy 276 285                9 3%
Housing Admin 537 512 (25) (5%)
Housing Sewage wks 271 274                3 1%
Housing Repairs 3,515 3,496 (19) (1%)
Sheltered Housing 236 120 (116) (49%)
Capital Financing 2,703 6,756 4,053 150%
(Surplus)/Deficit 235 (1,226) (1,461) (622%)

6.9 Commentary on the key variances at service level is given below: 

 Rents & Subsidies - rental income has increased by £981,000. Subsidy payments 
cease in 2012/13 saving £4,568,000.

 The increase in the Housing Management service costs is a result of including a 
£50,000 budget for the development of Choice Based Lettings and £45,000 to 
support the development of the housing system to accommodate changes in 
tenancies and rent structure arising from the Localism agenda.

 Housing Strategy budgets include an increase to the Portfolio of Place budgets 
(£18,500). 

 The Housing Repairs budgets include a saving of £114,000 resulting from the staffing 
restructure. The repairs related budgets formerly included in the Sheltered Housing
service (£103,000) have been transferred to form part of the repairs service costs.
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 The Sheltered Housing service net cost has reduced as a result of the transfer of the 
repairs budget (above). Wardens’ service charges have been held at current rates 
pending the review of the service. A staff restructure has reduced employee costs. 

 The significant changes in the Capital Financing budget reflect the new financing 
regime for the HRA coming into effect in April 2012. The debt transferred from central 
government (£67.828m) incurs interest charges estimated at £2.9m annually (based on 
a 25 year interest only loan at 4.2%). This is a provisional calculation. When the final 
debt arrangements are made in February, this estimate will be amended. The charge 
for depreciation in the HRA is equal to the Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) used in the 
government’s self financing valuation for 2012/13. This has increased by £1.068m on 
the previous year. This represents the estimated need to spend on major repairs and is 
transferred to a Major Repairs Reserve and used to finance the capital programme.

  
7.0 FEES AND CHARGES 

7.1 It is proposed to increase some of the fees and charges in 2012/13 and these are detailed 
in Appendix B.

7.2 The Sheltered Housing budget is a ring-fenced account within the HRA and is expected to 
break even. The draft estimate is currently showing a net cost of £120,410 (£235,710 in 
2011/12). The proposed Supporting People charges shown in Appendix C and are based on 
an estimated nil increase in Supporting People grant. 

8.0 FORWARD ESTIMATES 2013/14 to 2016/17

8.1 Under the HRA reforms the HRA subsidy system ceases from 2012/13 and annual subsidy 
will not be payable from 2012/13. Following Royal Assent of the Localism Bill on 15th

November, the Government is consulting with authorities on the draft determinations to 
implement self-financing for council housing. The draft estimates for 2012/13 have been 
prepared in light of this consultation guidance. The consultation period closes on 6th

January. Any significant changes which impact on the estimates will be reported verbally to 
the Cabinet meeting.

8.2 The Council has modelled the HRA financial plans over a thirty year period using a 
business planning tool provided by Sector. This models the estimated expenditure and 
income associated with the HRA over this period and shows what funds are available to 
support the asset management strategy. Using the information provided in the draft 
settlement the model indicates that the financial plan is viable, meeting and maintaining 
identified capital investment in accordance with stock condition survey and maintaining a 
viable revenue account throughout the life of the business plan, with surpluses accruing. Full 
details and analysis of the opportunities and risks that the business plan provides will be 
presented to Cabinet at its February meeting. At that meeting Members will have the 
opportunity to consider a variety of options for the type and nature of debt, repayment 
profiles, capital investment and service delivery.

9.0 IMPLICATIONS

Risk
9.1 The Council must set a budget for the HRA, which is a realistic statement of its estimated 

income and expenditure for the coming year based upon information currently available. 
The HRA cannot, by law, be in deficit. As a ring-fenced account the HRA maintains its own 
reserves. It aims to hold a level of working capital balances. This has been based on an 
allowance of £173 per property - £673,000 in 2011/12. In addition, the HRA holds an 
amount of £200,000 earmarked for insurance payments. In light of the changes to the HRA 
financing regime, it is considered prudent to increase the level on minimum balances. It is 
proposed to increase them to £1.5m.
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9.2 Key risk areas which impact on the HRA are as follows:

 Merged and Shared Services - A significant risk to the Council is in relation to the merged 
management structure with Breckland and the embedding of the back office service 
provision by Compass Point Business Services. This must ensure that budget management 
and existing service provision is not adversely affected during this period of radical 
transformation and that the profiled savings are delivered.

 Financial Management - As service budgets are reduced it is imperative that sound 
financial management practices are adopted by budget managers to avoid potential 
overspends and to identify issues swiftly so that they can be dealt with promptly. A revised 
Governance structure will be consulted on at the February Cabinet which will allow the 
effective financial management of the HRA under the new finance regime.

 Interest Rates – Interest rates impact on levels of investment income to the HRA and also 
on interest charges payable by the HRA. The interest on the self-financing debt of 
£67.828m is shown at a fixed rate of 4.2% in these draft estimates. This is a prudent rate 
and is likely to alter, as it is subject to the prevailing interest rate available when the loan 
for the debt repayment is taken on 28th March. Sensitivity testing will be undertaken to 
ensure that borrowing is affordable, in accordance with the Prudential Code for capital. 
Interest is also paid by the HRA to the General Fund for its historic debt level (£2.7m). This 
is paid at current investment rates of 0.7%. Interest on cash balances is estimated at
current rate of return.

 Supporting People - The current Supporting People contract with Lincolnshire County 
Council is due to expire in March 2012. A report elsewhere on this agenda recommends the 
extension of the contract for one year, with the option for a further year’s extension. The net 
cost of the Supported Housing service is estimated at £120k in 2012/13. This includes some 
landlord costs of maintaining the sheltered housing stock, as well as the supported housing 
service together with income from fees and charges.  Detailed work will need to be 
undertaken to identify the true cost of providing the supported housing service, to inform how 
to move forward with the delivery of this service. Supported Housing Services are accounted 
for within the Housing Revenue Account. However, as these services will provide support 
for vulnerable residents from the private sector as well, there may be a need to account for 
some costs and income within the General Fund. 

 Housing Policy - Policy and practice within the HRA will be comprehensively reviewed, in 
consultation with tenants, in the light of the opportunities in the Localism Act. These will be 
fully costed and the financial impact on the business plan assessed. 

 South Holland Homes - The Local Housing Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Council, delivering affordable housing in the district. The Council provides administrative 
support to the Company and manages the Company’s newly built stock under a 
management agreement. The Company has not undertaken any development of affordable 
housing in this financial year. The long term future of the Company may be affected by 
changes to the council house financing regulations. 

 Treasury Management - The proposed HRA reforms present several risks for the 
Council’s treasury management. It will need to manage the transition from debt-free status 
to holding borrowing for the first time in several years, minimising impact on the General 
Fund. It will need to be able to respond flexibly to potential variations in HRA forecast cash 
flow.

9.3      Legal – The Localism Act
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9.4      Finance – The financial implications are covered in this report

9.5 Carbon and Waste Reduction - Budget Managers have taken into consideration the 
Carbon Management Plan, during the preparation of their budgets. A regular review to 
improve energy efficiency should lead to cost savings, particularly in areas such as the use 
of energy, transport, fuel and water, waste production and disposal.

10.0 ALIGNMENT TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES

10.1 An analysis of how the HRA budgets support corporate priorities and how they have 
changed between 2011/12 and 2012/13 will be included in the published five year financial 
plan.

11.0     ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

11.1  The budget has been based on the current HRA Business plan, draft business plans and input 
from Members. The Cabinet may wish to make amendments to the base Housing Revenue 
Account budget, by considering alternative levels of rent increases, Wardens Service 
Charges and Supported Housing charges increases, revised capital investment programmes 
or variations to expenditure plans. The Cabinet may wish to review the level of working 
balances in light of the risks inherent in the plan.

12.0    REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1     To comply with the budget and policy framework.

13.0    WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

13.1 All wards with HRA housing stock
______________________________________________________________________________

Background Papers: - (a) Estimate Working Papers
(b) HRA Self Financing Determination issued 21.11.11
(c) HRA Business Plan

    (d) Housing Strategy
(e)  Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(f)  The Localism Act

______________________________________________________________________________

Lead Contact Officer
Name/Post: Mark Finch - Assistant Director, Finance
Telephone Number: 01775 761161
Email: info@sholland.gov.uk

Appendices attached to this report:
Appendix A - HRA Settlement Calculation 2012
Appendix B - Proposed HRA Fees and Charges
Appendix C - Proposed Supporting People Charges
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APPENDIX A

HRA SELF FINANCING PAYMENTS DETERMINATION 2012

The Housing Revenue Account Self-Financing Determination was issued for consultation 
on 21st November 2011. The table below lists the details of the settlement payment due 
from South Holland District Council on or before 28th March 2012.

Table 7.0 – Draft HRA Settlement Payments to the Secretary of State

£
Subsidy Capital Financing Requirement 7,244,785
Self-Financing Valuation A 75,073,451
Payment to be made to the Secretary of State B 67,828,666
Forecast end-year Housing Capital Financing Requirement 
(Excluding settlement)

C 2,797,376

Total Debt B+C 70,626,042
Forecast Borrowing Cap 75,073,451

Forecast borrowing headroom 4,447,409
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APPENDIX B
HRA FEES AND CHARGES
Proposed Fees and Charges for the Sheltered Accommodation Service

Charge 
2011/12

Proposed 
charge 
2012/13

% Increase

£ £
Hire of Community Centres (Per Hour)  -
VAT exempt
   Hire of Centre for Day Care 10.50 10.50 -
   Hire of Centre (community rate) 10.50 10.50 -
   Hire of Centre (commercial rate)    16.25 16.25 -

Charge for Hire of Kitchen at Centre           
per hire session in conjunction 
with booking the Centre (previous charge 
per hour) 10.00 10.00 -

Hire of Guest Room (per night) -  
including VAT at Standard Rate
- Tenant Guests
       -  Non En suite room 13.00 14.00 7.7%
       -  En suite room 16.50 17.50 6.0%
       -  Homelessness 19.00 20.00 5.3%

Water Charges (Per Week)
   Trinity Court – (Nos 1-21) 1.06 1.98 87%
   Trinity Court – (Nos 22) 1.43 2.67 87%
   Glen Haven – (Nos 1-12) 1.36 2.77 104%
   Glen Haven – (Warden) 1.58 3.23 104%
   Nene Court (Nos 1-12, 17-22,25-30) 0.51 0.76 49%
   Nene Court (Nos 23 & 24) 0.53 0.79 49%
   Nene Court (Nos 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 0.60 0.90 50%

Heating Charges (Per Week)
   Glen Haven (Nos 1 - 12) 11.30 9.11 -19%
   Glen Haven (6a) 13.15 10.61 -19%

Electricity Charges (Per Week)
   Nene Court (Nos 1-12,17-22 & 25-30) 3.59 3.59 -
   Nene Court (Nos 23 & 24) 3.73 3.73 -
   Nene Court (Nos 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 4.25 4.25 -

Supply and Fit Key Safe – including VAT at 
Standard Rate 60.00 60.00 -
Replacement pendant – excluding VAT at 
Standard Rate (where applicable) - 60.00 -
Supply additional master keys –  
(excluding VAT at Standard  Rate)
- Urgent Replacement (1 key) - 18.75 -
- Urgent Replacement (2 keys) - 25.00 -
- Non-Urgent Replacement (1 key) - 8.33 -
- Non-Urgent Replacement (2 keys) - 15.42 -
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APPENDIX B ctd
HRA FEES AND CHARGES
Proposed Fees and Charges for the Sheltered Accommodation Service

Increases in the charges for guest rooms are proposed as shown above.  New charges have 
been proposed for the hire of the sheltered housing community centres for use by local 
organisations. The charge has been set to cover the investment in the centres over the past 
few years and to make use of the facilities outside of the residents’ social activities. 

Water and sewerage charges for sheltered housing residents have been reviewed. The 
charges are set to recover the estimated cost in 2011/12. 

Where communal heating and lighting is provided costs are recharged to tenants based on 
the previous year’s estimated expenditure.

Elsewhere on this agenda a report is considering a full review of Supported Housing services 
including the sheltered housing budgets. Charges will be considered as part of this review.
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APPENDIX C 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE

Proposed Supporting People Charges for 2012/13

Actual 

£ per week  

2011/12

Proposed

£ per week

2012/13

% Increase

Charges for Sheltered 
Accommodation

Supporting People charge 
for tenants without 
transitional protection 

19.26 19.26 No Change

Non Supporting People 
element of sheltered 
housing  charge for current 
tenants (100% recovery)

2.61 2.61 No Change

Supporting People charge 
for tenants with transitional 
protection

13.28 13.28 No Change

Charges for Tenants who 
only have a Hired-Wired 
Alarm Service
Supporting People charge 
for tenants without 
transitional protection

3.49 3.49 No Change

Supporting People charge 
for tenants with transitional 
protection

2.73 2.73 No Change

Non Supporting People 
Element of Charge (100% 
Recovery)

0.23 0.23 No Change

Lifeline Charge for Tenants 
with only a Plug-In Alarm

2.85 3.00 5.3%

The Supporting People charges have been held at 2011/12 levels pending a review of the 
service.


